

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1851.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1851.

RESOLVES

ог тые

STATE OF MAINE.

ì

1851.

346

Снар. 369.

Samuel L. Harris, S. L. HARRIS.-REFORM SCHOOL,-MILITARY ROAD,-INSOLVENT LAW

Chapter 369.

Resolve in favor of Samuel L. Harris.

Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized to audit the accounts of Samuel L. Harris, for services rendered the state in prosecuting and adjusting the claims of this state upon the government of the United States, and to draw warrants on the treasury therefor.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

Chapter 370.

Resolve in addition to a resolve for the erection of a State Reform School.

Resolved, That to defray the expenses of erecting a reform school, the governor be and hereby is authorized to draw his warrants from time to time as may be needed, on the treasury of the state, for sums to the amount of twenty thousand dollars.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

Chapter 371.

Resolve for the repair of the Military road.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to expend a sum, not exceeding five hundred dollars, in making such repairs as he may deem necessary upon the military road and the bridges thereon, between Mattawamkeag point and the south line of the town of Linneus.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

Chapter 372.

Resolve in relation to an insolvent law.

Resolved, That Henry W. Paine of Hallowell and Lot M. Morrill of Augusta, are hereby appointed commissioners, to report to the adjourned session of this legislature in January next, a bill for an insolvent law for this state, and when agreed upon by said commissioners, they are directed to publish the

State Reform School.

Military road.

Insolvent lawcommissioners appointed to report a bill, &c.

Снар. 373. same three weeks successively in the paper of the printer to the state, and also in the Kennebec Journal a newspaper published in the city of Augusta.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

Chapter 373.

Resolve making an appropriation for building a bridge over the St. Croix river.

Resolved, That the sum of eight hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, is hereby appropriated, for the building of a bridge over the St. Croix river, in the town of Marsardis, county of Aroostook; providing the inhabitants of said town will aid in building the same, to the acceptance of the land agent.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

Roll of Accounts, No. 32, for 1851.

The committee on accounts having examined the several accounts No. 32, for 1851. referred to them, ask leave to present the following

Bridge over St. Croix river.

REPORT, IN PART:

That there is now due the several towns and plantations hereinafter named, the sum set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named, which together with the annexed resolve for the payment of said accounts, is respectfully submitted.

JOHN GOODELL, Chairman.

Moneys paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

Names of Towns.				Claims rendered,		Claims alllowed.		Total
					Bounty on Animals,		Bounty on Animals,	amount allowed,
Eastbrook, Ellsworth,	•				8 00 12 00		8 00 12 00	8 00 12 00 29 00

COUNTY OF HANCOCK.

347